Less tax effect of:

Non-assessable income  (626) (378)

Other deductible items  (814) (29)

Adjustments recognised in relation to prior year deferred tax balances  (811) 2,363

Effect of tax rate in foreign jurisdictions   393 (3,124)

Tax losses   - (73)

Income tax recognised in profit or loss  19,398 34,866

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   IDP Education Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 2021

59

5. Income taxes (continued)

5.2 Deferred tax balances

The following is the analysis of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) presented in the consolidated statement of financial position:

30 June 2021

$’000

30 June 2020

(restated)

$’000

Deferred tax assets  15,007 14,960

Deferred tax liabilities  (4,913) (5,082)

  10,094 9,878

2021

Temporary differences and tax losses

$’000

Opening

balance as

previously

reported

Effects of

changes in

accounting

policies

Opening

balance

(restated)

Recognised

in

profit or loss

Recognised in

other

comprehensive

income

Recognised

in

reserves

Closing

balance

Accrued expenses  2,359 - 2,359 990 - - 3,349

Deferred capital

expenditure

377 - 377 297 - - 674

Employee benefits  4,999 - 4,999 596 - (1,416) 4,179

Leases  886 - 886 1,147 - - 2,033

Trade receivable  877 - 877 (469) - - 408

Derivative

financial

instruments

369 - 369 (103) 449 - 715

Hedge of net

investments

923 - 923 - (923) - -

Unrealised foreign

exchange losses

242 - 242 (22) - - 220

Plant, property

and equipment

(1,304) 4,119 2,815 (1,390) - - 1,425

Deferred revenue  180 - 180 425 - - 605

Intangible assets  (5,082) - (5,082) 342 (130) - (4,870)

Prepayments  (33) - (33) (1) - - (34)

Tax losses  571 - 571 525 - - 1,096

Others  395 - 395 (101) - - 294

Net deferred tax   5,759 4,119 9,878 2,236 (604) (1,416) 10,094

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   IDP Education Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 2021

60

5. Income taxes (continued)

5.2 Deferred tax balances (continued)

2020

Temporary differences and tax losses

$’000

Opening

balance as

previously

reported

Effects of

changes in

accounting

policies

Opening

balance

(restated)

Recognised

in

profit or loss

Recognised in

other

comprehensive

income

Recognised

in

reserves

Closing

balance

(restated)

Accrued expenses  1,760 - 1,760 599 - - 2,359

Deferred capital

expenditure

96 - 96 281 - - 377

Employee benefits  9,452 - 9,452 (1,489) - (2,964) 4,999

Leases  - - - 886 - - 886

Trade receivable  339 - 339 538 - - 877

Derivative

financial

instruments

580 - 580 (51) (160) - 369

Hedge of net

investments

1,070 - 1,070 - (147) - 923

Unrealised foreign

exchange losses

437 - 437 (195) - - 242

Plant, property

and equipment

(1,026) 4,221 3,195 (380) - - 2,815

Deferred revenue  (418) - (418) 598 - - 180

Intangible assets  (5,725) - (5,725) 612 31 - (5,082)

Prepayments  (35) - (35) 2 - - (33)

Tax losses  1,698 - 1,698 (1,127) - - 571

Others  3,177 - 3,177 (2,782) - - 395

Net deferred tax   11,405 4,221 15,626 (2,508) (276) (2,964) 9,878

5.3 Unrecognised deferred tax assets

30 June 2021

$’000

30 June 2020

$’000

Deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits for

which no deferred tax assets have been recognised are attributable to the

following:

- temporary differences  1,388 802

- tax losses  6,120 4,531

  7,508 5,333

The unrecognised tax losses will expire between 5 years and indefinite.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   IDP Education Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 2021